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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

and

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE
ENGINEER,

Plaintiffs,
No. 01cv00072 BB-ACE
and

ZUNI RIVER BASIN
ADJUDICATION

ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, NAVAJO NATION,
Plaintiffs in Intervention,
V.

A & R PRODUCTIONS, et al.

Defendants.

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

APPLICATION FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT

The Plaintiff United States of America (“United States”) hereby requests the
Clerk of the Court, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(a) to enter the default of the following named
defendants for failure to answer or otherwise plead; and the undersigned certifies that no subfile

answer, appearance, or other pleading has been served upon the Plaintiffs’ attorneys.

Randell J. Barrow ZRB-1-0003
Clara M. Bowman ZRB-1-0013
James P. Brunner ZRB-1-0015
Cattlemen’s Title Guarantee Co. ZRB-1-0019
Lawrence D. Clawson ZRB-1-0023

Luella L. Clawson ZRB-1-0024
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Ann Heath

Richard Heath
Carmen Kay Johnston
Winfried Friedrichs
Donald L. Kalishevich
Mary Kalishevich
Robert C. Keenan
Lanice M. Keenan
Tom R. Kennedy
Peter Mayne

Susan Mayne

Diana McGuerty
Cecilio Mirabal

Gene Mirabal

Vera Mirabal
Eusebio Montoya, Jr.
Freddie E. Montoya
Linda Montoya

Jean Proper

Brenda Romero
Richard A. Sheets, Jr.
Michael J. Sheets
Steven D. Sheets

Wallace E. Tharp
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ZRB-1-0028

ZRB-1-0028

ZRB-1-0024

ZRB-1-0033

ZRB-1-0048

ZRB-1-0048

ZRB-1-0050

ZRB-1-0050

ZRB-1-0051

ZRB-1-0061

ZRB-1-0061

ZRB-1-0063

ZRB-1-0066

ZRB-1-0067

ZRB-1-0067

ZRB-1-0070

ZRB-1-0071

ZRB-1-0071

ZRB-1-0082

ZRB-1-0088

ZRB-1-0093

ZRB-1-0093

ZRB-1-0093

ZRB-1-0102
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John L. Bandera

Colette Bandera

Heather Beth VVon Seggern

Roland Carter

Isabelle Carter

Janet D. Reed

George L. Sarver, Jr.

Helen E. Sarver

Anthony & Rebecca Allina Family Trust
Christopher Paul Dentzel

Barbara Dentzel-Cleary

Dated: July 20, 2007

Filed 07/20/2007

ZRB-1-0107

ZRB-1-0107

ZRB-1-0108

ZRB-1-0116

ZRB-1-0116

ZRB-1-0127

ZRB-1-0134

ZRB-1-0134

ZRB-1-0137

ZRB-1-0142

ZRB-1-0142

Electronically Filed

/s/ Bradley S. Bridgewater
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BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER
U.S. Department of Justice

1961 Stout Street - 8" Floor

Denver, CO 80294
(303) 844-1359

COUNSEL FOR THE UNITED STATES
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that, on July 20, 2007, | filed the foregoing Application for Entry
of Default electronically through the CM/ECF system, which caused the following parties or
counsel to be served by electronic means, as more fully reflected on the Notice of Electronic

Filing:

Edward C Bagley
lula.valdez@state.nm.us,edward.bagley @state.nm.us,connie.flint@state.nm.us,arianne.si
nger@state.nm.us,marjorie.dryden@state.nm.us,fred.kipnes@state.nm.us,vina.gallegos@
state.nm.us

Bidtah Becker
bidtahnbecker@navajo.org

Christina J Bruff
cjb@Irpa-usa.com

Kenneth J. Cassutt
kencass@chflaw.com

William J. Cooksey
wcooksey@dcbf.net

Jeffrey A. Dahl
dahljeffrey@comcast.net,rlddms@aol.com

Charles T. DuMars
ctd@Irpa-usa.com
Vickie L. Gabin
vilgabin@earthlink.net, kbruner@hubwest.com, nef_cmecf@mac.com

David W Gehlert
david.gehlert@usdoj.gov jennifer.vaughn2@usdoj.gov judy.tetreault@usdoj.gov
lori.montano @usdoj.gov

James E. Haas
Ichclaw@lchlaw.com

Raymond Hamilton
raymond.hamilton@usdoj.gov,USANM.ECFCivil@usdoj.gov,Rosemarie.Garcia@usdoj.
gov
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Stephen G. Hughes
shughes@slo.state.nm.us

Robert A. Johnson
rjohnson@jn-law.com,cmuggaberg@jn-law.com,sbowersock@jn-law.com

Susan C Kery
sck@ssslawfirm.com,tmm@ssslawfirm.com

Jane Marx
janemarx@earthlink.net

Stephen R. Nelson
snelson@jn-law.com,cmuggaberg@jn-law.com,sbowersock@jn-law.com

Stanley M. Pollack
spollack@navajo.org

Tanya L. Scott
tls@Irpa-usa.com

Peter B. Shoenfeld
petershoenfeld@qwest.net

William G. Stripp
stripp@wildblue.net

John W. Utton
jwu@ssslawfirm.com,djs@ssslawfirm.com

| further certify that a copy of the foregoing was served by first class mail on
July 20, 2007, on each of the parties set forth below.

Clara M. Bowman HC 61, Box 5048
HC 61, Box 5015 Ramah, NM 87321
Ramah, NM 87321

Mary Kalishevich
Lawrence Clawson HC 61, Box 5015
P.O. Box 22 Ramah, NM 87321
Ramah, NM 87321

Robert C. Keenan
Carmen Kay Johnston HC 61, Box 5052
P.O. Box 103 Ramah, NM 87321
Ramah, NM 87321

Lanice M. Keenan
Donald L. Kalishevich 6670 Lambert Ranch Crossing
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Sedalia, CO 80135

Tom Kennedy
689 Oso Ridge
Grants, NM 87020

Peter Mayne
HC 61, Box 5032
Ramah, NM 87321

Susan Mayne
HC 61, Box 5032
Ramah, NM 87321

James Brunner
HC 31, Box 5021
Ramah, NM 87321

Luella Clawson
P.O. Box 103
Ramah, NM 87321

Winfried Friedrichs
583 Oso Ridge
Grants, NM 87020

Gene Mirabal
P.O. Box 2983
Milan, NM 87021

Vera Mirabal
P.O. Box 2983
Milan, NM 87021

Eusebio Montoya, Jr.
P.O. Box 954
Grants, NM 87020

Richard A. Sheets, Jr.
200 Oso Ridge Rte
Grants, NM 87020

Michael J. Sheets
840 S. Kazarian St.
Tulare, CA 93274

Steven D. Sheets
942 Lakewood Drive
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Hanford, CA 93230

Randell J. Barrow
6021 Oak Cluster Dr
Greenwell, LA 70739

Freddie Montoya
P.O. Box 1168
Grants, NM 87020

Linda Montoya
P.O. Box 1168
Grants, NM 87020

Jean Proper
P.O. Box 515
Ramah, NM 87321

Roland Carter
405 64" Street SW
Albuquergue, NM 87121

Isabelle Carter
405 64" Street SW
Albuquergue, NM 87121

Diana McGuerty
HC 73, Box 587
San Jose, NM 87565

Brenda Romero
7972 Meade St, Apt. 7
Westminster, CO 80030

Cecilio Mirabal
P.O. Box 429
San Rafael, NM 87051

Heather VVon Seggern
HC 77, Box 165
Laguna, NM 87026

Wallace Tharp
410 12 St NW
Albuquergue, NM 87102
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John L. Bandera
HC 61, Box 5056
Ramah, NM 87321

Colette Bandera
HC 61, Box 5056
Ramah, NM 87321

Helen E. Sarver
670 Oso Ridge
Grants, NM 87020

Janet D. Reed
700 Washington St
Raton, NM 87740

George L. Sarver, Jr.
670 Oso Ridge
Grants, NM 87020

Cattlemen’s Title Guarantee Co.

1930 South Dobson RD, Suite 2
Mesa, AZ 85202
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Anthony & Rebecca Allina Family
Trust

1424 E. Valley Rd

Santa Barabara, CA 93108

Christopher Paul Dentzel
535 Barker Pass Rd
Santa Barbara, CA 93108

Barbara Dentzel-Cleary
535 Barker Pass Rd
Santa Barbara, CA 93108

Ann Heath
350 Oso Ridge
Grants, NM 87020

Richard Heath
350 Oso Ridge
Grants, NM 87020



